EP 4 520 682 A3

(1 9) Européisches

: Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen
des brevets

(11) EP 4 520 682 A3

(12) EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3:
21.05.2025 Bulletin 2025/21

(43) Date of publication A2:
12.03.2025 Bulletin 2025/11

(21) Application number: 25154326.0

(22) Date of filing: 03.12.2020

(51) International Patent Classification (IPC):

B65D 47/08 (2006.01) B65D 55/02(2006.01

(52) Cooperative Patent Classification (CPC):

B65D 47/0838; B65D 55/024; B65D 2251/1041;
B65D 2401/15; B65D 2401/20

(84) Designated Contracting States:
AL AT BE BG CH CY CZ DE DK EE ES FI FR GB

GRHRHUIEISITLILTLULV MC MK MT NL NO

PL PT RO RS SE SI SK SM TR

(30) Priority: 04.12.2019 US 201962943433 P

(62) Document number(s) of the earlier application(s) in
accordance with Art. 76 EPC:
20821409.8 / 4 069 604

(71) Applicant: Haleon CH SARL
1197 Prangins (CH)

(72) Inventors:

* ATHAY, Bradley Robert
1260 Nyon 1 (CH)

* BERNASCONI LECOULTRE, Paola
1260 Nyon 1 (CH)

« ROZWADOWSKA, Malgorzata Urszula
1260 Nyon 1 (CH)

* SABHERWAL, Amit
Gurgaon, Haryana (IN)

(74) Representative: Haleon Patent Department

Building 5, First Floor
The Heights
Weybridge, Surrey KT13 ONY (GB)

(54) TAMPER-PROOF CONTAINER

(57)  The present invention relates to a tamper-proof
container comprising a container, a cap, and a tamper
evidence mechanism, including a female component, a
male component, and a locking member. The container
to hold contents includes a top portion, a bottom portion,
and a wall portion with a cap attached to the top portion of
the container. The cap includes an inner portion with
orifice and a lid pivotally connected to the inner portion
via a hinge for opening and closing the tamper-proof

container. The cap further includes a sloped portion at
its front region which has a smooth surface for applying
the contents directly to the desired area. After contents is
filled in the container, the lid is closed for the first time, and
the tamper evidence mechanism is secured by locking
the male component in the corresponding female com-
ponent with the locking member provided over the male
component.

Processed by Luminess, 75001 PARIS (FR)



10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 4 520 682 A3

9

des

Europaisches
Patentamt

European

Patent Office EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

Office européen

Application Number

brevets EP 25 15 4326

=

EPO FORM 1503 03.82 (P04C01)

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT

Category Citation of document with indication, where appropriate, Relevant CLASSIFICATION OF THE
of relevant passages to claim APPLICATION (IPC)
A EP 3 526 131 Al (FOSTAG FORMENBAU AG [CH]) [1-12 INV.
21 August 2019 (2019-08-21) B65D47/08
* paragraph [0009] - paragraph [0079]; B65D55/02

figures 1-4 *

EP 2 691 313 Al (BERICAP [FR]) 1-12
5 February 2014 (2014-02-05)

* paragraph [0007] - paragraph [0065];
figures 1-4 *

US 5 865 353 A (BAUDIN GILLES [FR]) 1-12
2 February 1999 (1999-02-02)

* column 4, line 49 - line 52; figures 1,
2 *

* column 4, line 55 - line 60 *

US 2006/043052 Al (LIN ROBERT [TW]) 1-12
2 March 2006 (2006-03-02)
* figures 1-8 *

TECHNICAL FIELDS
SEARCHED (IPC)
B65D
The present search report has been drawn up for all claims
Place of search Date of completion of the search Examiner
The Hague 31 March 2025 Le Bihan, Nicolas

CATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS

X : particularly relevant if taken alone

Y : particularly relevant if combined with another
document of the same category

A : technological background

O : non-written disclosure

: theory or principle underlying the invention

: earlier patent document, but published on, or
after the filing date

: document cited in the application

document cited for other reasons

o mg mH

, corresponding

P :intermediate document document




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EPO FORM P0459

ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

EP 4 520 682 A3

ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.

EP 25 15 4326

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report.
The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on
The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

31-03-2025
Patent document Publication Patent family Publication
cited in search report date member(s) date
EP 3526131 Al 21-08-2019 CH 713025 Al 13-04-2018
CN 109923044 A 21-06-2019
EP 3526131 A1l 21-08-2019
JP 6980778 B2 15-12-2021
JP 2019530619 A 24-10-2019
KR 20190066602 A 13-06-2019
us 2020180824 A1l 11-06-2020
WO 2018069153 A1l 19-04-2018
EP 2691313 Al 05-02-2014 EP 2691313 A1l 05-02-2014
ES 2621155 T3 03-07-2017
WO 2012131097 A1l 04-10-2012
US 5865353 A 02-02-1999 DE 69700065 T2 29-04-1999
EP 0826606 Al 04-03-1998
ES 2125736 T3 01-03-1999
FR 2752821 Al 06-03-1998
us 5865353 A 02-02-1999°
us RE38816 E 11-10-2005
Us 2006043052 Al 02-03-2006 NONE

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82




	bibliography
	abstract
	search report

