



(19)



(11)

EP 4 520 682 A3

(12)

EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3:
21.05.2025 Bulletin 2025/21

(51) International Patent Classification (IPC):
B65D 47/08^(2006.01) **B65D 55/02**^(2006.01)

(43) Date of publication A2:
12.03.2025 Bulletin 2025/11

(52) Cooperative Patent Classification (CPC):
B65D 47/0838; B65D 55/024; B65D 2251/1041;
B65D 2401/15; B65D 2401/20

(21) Application number: **25154326.0**

(22) Date of filing: **03.12.2020**

(84) Designated Contracting States:
**AL AT BE BG CH CY CZ DE DK EE ES FI FR GB
GR HR HU IE IS IT LI LT LU LV MC MK MT NL NO
PL PT RO RS SE SI SK SM TR**

(30) Priority: **04.12.2019 US 201962943433 P**

(62) Document number(s) of the earlier application(s) in accordance with Art. 76 EPC:
20821409.8 / 4 069 604

(71) Applicant: **Haleon CH SARL
1197 Prangins (CH)**

(72) Inventors:

- ATHAY, Bradley Robert
1260 Nyon 1 (CH)**
- BERNASCONI LECOULTRE, Paola
1260 Nyon 1 (CH)**
- ROZWADOWSKA, Małgorzata Urszula
1260 Nyon 1 (CH)**
- SABHERWAL, Amit
Gurgaon, Haryana (IN)**

(74) Representative: **Haleon Patent Department
Building 5, First Floor
The Heights
Weybridge, Surrey KT13 0NY (GB)**

(54) **TAMPER-PROOF CONTAINER**

(57) The present invention relates to a tamper-proof container comprising a container, a cap, and a tamper evidence mechanism, including a female component, a male component, and a locking member. The container to hold contents includes a top portion, a bottom portion, and a wall portion with a cap attached to the top portion of the container. The cap includes an inner portion with orifice and a lid pivotally connected to the inner portion via a hinge for opening and closing the tamper-proof

container. The cap further includes a sloped portion at its front region which has a smooth surface for applying the contents directly to the desired area. After contents is filled in the container, the lid is closed for the first time, and the tamper evidence mechanism is secured by locking the male component in the corresponding female component with the locking member provided over the male component.



EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

Application Number

EP 25 15 4326

5

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT			
Category	Citation of document with indication, where appropriate, of relevant passages	Relevant to claim	CLASSIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION (IPC)
10	A EP 3 526 131 A1 (FOSTAG FORMENBAU AG [CH]) 21 August 2019 (2019-08-21) * paragraph [0009] - paragraph [0079]; figures 1-4 *	1-12	INV. B65D47/08 B65D55/02
15	A EP 2 691 313 A1 (BERICAP [FR]) 5 February 2014 (2014-02-05) * paragraph [0007] - paragraph [0065]; figures 1-4 *	1-12	
20	A US 5 865 353 A (BAUDIN GILLES [FR]) 2 February 1999 (1999-02-02) * column 4, line 49 - line 52; figures 1, 2 * * column 4, line 55 - line 60 *	1-12	
25	A US 2006/043052 A1 (LIN ROBERT [TW]) 2 March 2006 (2006-03-02) * figures 1-8 *	1-12	
30			TECHNICAL FIELDS SEARCHED (IPC)
35			B65D
40			
45			
50	The present search report has been drawn up for all claims		
55	1 EPO FORM 1503 03.82 (P04-C01)	Place of search	Date of completion of the search
		The Hague	31 March 2025
	Examiner		
	Le Bihan, Nicolas		
	CATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS		
	X : particularly relevant if taken alone Y : particularly relevant if combined with another document of the same category A : technological background O : non-written disclosure P : intermediate document		
	T : theory or principle underlying the invention E : earlier patent document, but published on, or after the filing date D : document cited in the application L : document cited for other reasons & : member of the same patent family, corresponding document		

**ANNEX TO THE EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT
ON EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION NO.**

EP 25 15 4326

5

This annex lists the patent family members relating to the patent documents cited in the above-mentioned European search report. The members are as contained in the European Patent Office EDP file on The European Patent Office is in no way liable for these particulars which are merely given for the purpose of information.

31-03-2025

10

	Patent document cited in search report	Publication date		Patent family member(s)	Publication date
15	EP 3526131 A1 21-08-2019	CH CN EP JP JP KR US WO	713025 A1 109923044 A 3526131 A1 6980778 B2 2019530619 A 20190066602 A 2020180824 A1 2018069153 A1	13-04-2018 21-06-2019 21-08-2019 15-12-2021 24-10-2019 13-06-2019 11-06-2020 19-04-2018	
20	EP 2691313 A1 05-02-2014	EP ES WO	2691313 A1 2621155 T3 2012131097 A1	05-02-2014 03-07-2017 04-10-2012	
25	US 5865353 A 02-02-1999	DE EP ES FR US US	69700065 T2 0826606 A1 2125736 T3 2752821 A1 5865353 A RE38816 E	29-04-1999 04-03-1998 01-03-1999 06-03-1998 02-02-1999 11-10-2005	
30	US 2006043052 A1 02-03-2006	NONE			
35					
40					
45					
50					
55					

EPO FORM 10459

For more details about this annex : see Official Journal of the European Patent Office, No. 12/82